outstanding. We determine dilution by subtracting the adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering from the public offering price
per fixed combination of securities being offered. Our net tangible book value as of December 31, 2012 was approximately $9.4 million, or
$2.24 per share of our common stock based on 4,193,690 shares outstanding (as adjusted for the 1-for-12 stock split completed on March 11,
2013). After giving effect to the issuance and sale of all 513,827 of the offered shares of our common stock and the warrants to purchase up to
an additional 513,827 shares of common stock at the public offering price per fixed combination of securities of $4.25, and after deducting the
placement agent fees and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our net tangible book value as of December 31, 2012, would have been
approximately $11.3 million, or $2.41 per share of our common stock (as adjusted for the 1-for-12 stock split completed on March 11, 2013).
This amount represents an increase in net tangible book value of $0.17 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in net
tangible book value of $1.84 per share to investors in this offering. The following table illustrates the dilution in net tangible book value per
share to new investors:

Public offering price per fixed combination of securities (consisting of one share and two warrants, each to purchase up
to 0.5 of a share) $  4.25
Net tangible book value per share as of December 12, 2012 (as adjusted for the 1-for-12 stock split completed on
March 11, 2013) $ 2.24
Increase per share attributable to this offering $ 0.17

Adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to this offering $ 2.41
Dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors $ 1.84

The information above excludes the following shares, as of December 31, 2012 (as adjusted for the 1-for-12 stock split completed on March 11,
2013):

� 447,100 shares of our common stock issuable upon conversion of the 536,520 shares of outstanding Series A Convertible Preferred
Stock, or Series A Preferred Stock;

� 137,534 shares of our common stock issuable upon exercise of stock options under our stock plans at a weighted average exercise
price of $35.56 per share;

� 808 shares of our common stock reserved for future issuance under our 2003 Equity Incentive Plan; and

� 443,409 shares of our common stock issuable upon exercise of warrants at a weighted average exercise price of $15.58 per share.